

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2954 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2954 of 2025**

=====

**BHAUMIK RAMCHANDRA KOTAK
Versus
AARTIBEN BHAUMIK KOTAK D/O MANSUKHLAL RANCHODDAS
KHIRAIYA**

=====

Appearance:

MR DARSHAN K KOTHARI(14004) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR NEHUL L DAVE(2411) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
RAJPUROHIT R BHAWARLAL(9420) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA**

Date : 07/05/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Darshan K. Kothari and learned advocate Mr. Nehul L. Dave appearing for the appellant and learned advocate Mr. Rajpurohit R. Bhawarlal appearing for defendant No.1.

2. Both the learned advocates for the parties submitted that there is an amicable settlement between the parties to dissolve the marriage.

3. It was submitted that the appellant is residing in Canada whereas the respondent-wife is residing in Cyprus.

4. In view of the above submissions, let both the parties appear before the Court virtually on the next date of hearing so as to pass appropriate orders in their presence.

5. Stand over to 09.06.2026.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

STANCY GOMES

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)